market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

a. Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates.

The Group derives majority of its revenue from interest-bearing placements and bonds.
Accordingly, the Group is subject to financial risk arising from changes in interest rates. The
Group manages interest rate risk by investing mainly on fixed coupon bonds and other
investments.  By doing so, the Group is assured of future interest revenues from such
investments.

Since the Group invests on fixed coupon interest bonds and other investments, the Group is
not exposed significantly to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates management’s best estimate of the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s equity due to changes in fair values of AFS financial assets in debt securities
(see Note 9):

 2012 2011
Change in interest rate (in basis points)
 +10% P=535,122 P=28,132,693
 –10% (535,122) (28,132,693)

- 51 -

*SGVMG400585*

b. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currencies.

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into transactions denominated in US dollar
and other foreign currencies.  As a result, the Group is subject to transaction and translation
exposures resulting from currency exchange rate fluctuations.  The Group regularly monitors
outstanding financial assets and liabilities in foreign currencies and maintains them at a level

[…]

AUD 44.32 3,750 166,200
AFS financial assets EUR 56.84 168,102 9,554,918
 HKD 5.65 1,951,500 11,025,975
 AUD 44.32 73,682 3,265,586
 BRL 23.30 831,965 19,384,785
 TRY 22.94 300,992 6,904,756
 RMB 6.94 3,231,000 22,423,140
Financial assets at FVPL HKD 5.65 666,000 3,762,900
   P=77,255,822

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of December 31, 2012
and 2011.

As a result of the translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the Group had
foreign exchange losses amounting to P=5.8 million and P=11.6 million in 2012 and 2011,
respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies exchange rates based on past foreign currencies exchange rates and
macroeconomic forecasts for 2011, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2012
and 2011 income before income tax.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for the following percentage change in foreign currency rates:

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
2012
 US dollar 5% P=13,025,058 (P=13,025,058)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 808,747 (808,747)
 E.M.U euro (EUR) 5% 537,292 (537,292)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 216,072 (216,072)

(Forward)
  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% P=917,512 (P=917,512)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 680,400 (680,400)
 Chinese yuan (RMB) 5% 1,663,636 (1,663,636)
 Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 452,466 (452,466)

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
2011
 US dollar 5% P=11,702,273 (P=11,702,273)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 746,853 (746,853)
 E.M.U euro (EUR) 5% 508,715 (508,715)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 171,589 (171,589)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% 969,239 (969,239)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 345,238 (345,238)
 Chinese yuan (RMB) 5% 1,121,157 (1,121,157)

- 53 -

*SGVMG400585*

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the
consolidated statements of income.

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investments in AFS equity securities.
For investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the
PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE, NYSE and HKEx
indices fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2012 and 2011, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

 2012 2011
Financial assets at FVPL:
Change in stock market index (%)
 +10% P=4,215,229 P=5,237,053
 –10% (4,215,229) (5,237,053)

Effect on equity:

 2012 2011
Investment in equity securities (AFS):
Change in club share prices (%)
 +10% P=50,000 P=284,150
 –10% (50,000) (284,150)

22. Financial Instruments

Categories of Financial Instruments

2012

 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets Total
ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=1,047,543,993 P=– P=– P=1,047,543,993
 Listed debt securities – – 23,390,100 23,390,100
 Listed equity securities – 59,176,111 – 59,176,111
 Receivables  166,764,003 – – 166,764,003

(Forward)

- 54 -

*SGVMG400585*

 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets Total
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related parties P=3,860,514 P=– P=– P=3,860,514
 Fixed income deposits 1,000,000 – – 1,000,000
 Investment in LLP – – 10,262,500 10,262,500
 Listed debt securities – – 311,955,148 311,955,148
 Listed equity securities – – 9,228,088 9,228,088
TOTAL P=1,219,168,510 P=59,176,111 P=354,835,836 P=1,633,180,457

2011

 Financial assets

Loans and

receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets Total
ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=1,042,203,697 P=– P=– P=1,042,203,697
 Listed debt securities – – 12,275,200 12,275,200
 Listed equity securities – 52,372,641 – 52,372,641
 Receivables 58,321,799 – – 58,321,799
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related parties 3,904,790 – – 3,904,790
 Fixed income deposits 1,000,000 – – 1,000,000
 Investment in LLP – – 10,960,000  10,960,000
 Listed debt securities – – 269,051,727 269,051,727
 Listed equity securities – – 15,270,622 15,270,622
TOTAL P=1,105,430,286 P=52,372,641 P=307,557,549 P=1,465,360,476

2012

Other
financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,193,714 P=1,193,714
  Accounts payable 1,403,857 1,403,857
  Accrued expenses 650,619 650,619
 Dividends payable 679,970 679,970
TOTAL P=3,928,160 P=3,928,160

- 55 -

*SGVMG400585*

2011

Other
financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,170,028 P=1,170,028
  Accounts payable 968,951 968,951
  Accrued expenses 599,158 599,158
 Dividends payable 299,484 299,484
TOTAL P=3,037,621 P=3,037,621

Fair Values
The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged
or set between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a
forced or liquidation sale.

The Group has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
and accounts payable and accrued expenses, reasonably approximate their fair values because
these are short-term in nature or the fair value difference is not material.  Financial assets at FVPL
and AFS financial assets are stated at their fair values based on quoted prices.

[…]

AFS financial assets EUR 56.84 168,102 9,554,918
 HKD 5.65 1,951,500 11,025,975
 AUD 44.32 73,682 3,265,586
 BRL 23.30 831,965 19,384,785
 TRY 22.94 300,992 6,904,756
 RMB 6.94 3,231,000 22,423,140
Financial assets at FVPL HKD 5.65 666,000 3,762,900
   P=77,255,822

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of March 31, 2013 and
December 31, 2012.

As a result of the translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the Group had
foreign exchange losses amounting to P=5.8 million and P=11.6 million in 2012 and 2011,
respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies exchange rates based on past foreign currencies exchange rates and
macroeconomic forecasts for 2011, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2012
and 2011 income before income tax.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for the following percentage change in foreign currency rates:

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

March 2013
 US dollar 5% P=13,696,582 (P=13,696,582)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 809,146 (809,146)
 E.M.U euro (EUR) 5% 506,213 (506,213)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 210,843 (210,843)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% P=983,205 (P=983,205)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 680,387 (680,387)
 Chinese yuan (RMB) 5% 1,652,343 (1,652,343)
 Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 508,954 (508,954)

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
 December 2012
 US dollar 5% P=13,025,058 (P=13,025,058)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 808,747 (808,747)
 E.M.U euro (EUR) 5% 537,292 (537,292)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 216,072 (216,072)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% P=917,512 (P=917,512)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 680,400 (680,400)
 Chinese yuan (RMB) 5% 1,663,636 (1,663,636)
   Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 452,466 (452,466)
There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the
consolidated statements of income.

- 53 -

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investments in AFS equity securities.
For investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the
PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE, NYSE and HKEx
indices fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2012 and 2011, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

 March 2013 December 2012
Financial assets at FVPL:
Change in stock market index (%)
 +10% P=6,465,366 P=4,215,229
 –10% (P=6,465,366) (4,215,229)

Effect on equity:

 March 2013 December 2012
Investment in equity securities (AFS):
Change in club share prices (%)
 +10% P=292,700 P=292,700
 –10% (292,700) (292,700)

22. Financial Instruments

Categories of Financial Instruments

March 2013

 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets Total
ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=1,073,565,173 P=– P=– P=1,073,565,173
 Listed debt securities – – 15,710,100 15,710,100
 Listed equity securities – 64,653,662 – 64,653,662
 Receivables  147,393,815 – – 147,393,815

(Forward)

- 54 -

 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets Total
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related parties P=3,901,612 P=– P=– P=3,901,612
 Fixed income deposits 1,000,000 – – 1,000,000
 Investment in LLP – – 9,683,183 9,683,183
 Listed debt securities – – 315,201,590 315,201,590
 Listed equity securities – – 9,228,088 9,228,088
TOTAL P=1,225,860,600 P=64,653,662 P=349,822,961 P=1,640,337,223

December 2012

 Financial assets

Loans and

receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets Total
ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=1,047,543,993 P=– P=– P=1,047,543,993
 Listed debt securities – – 23,390,100 23,390,100
 Listed equity securities – 59,176,111 – 59,176,111
 Receivables 166,764,003 – – 166,764,003
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related parties P=3,860,514 P=– P=– P=3,860,514
 Fixed income deposits 1,000,000 – – 1,000,000
 Investment in LLP – – 10,262,500 10,262,500
 Listed debt securities – – 311,955,148 311,955,148
 Listed equity securities – – 9,228,088 9,228,088
TOTAL P=1,219,168,510 P=59,176,111 P=354,835,836 P=1,633,180,457

March 2013

Other
financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,588,122 P=1,193,714
  Accounts payable 741,904 1,403,857
  Accrued expenses 768,665 650,619
 Dividends payable 679,970 679,970
TOTAL P=3,778,661 P=3,928,160

- 55 -

December 2012

Other
financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,193,714 P=1,193,714
  Accounts payable 1,403,857 1,403,857
  Accrued expenses 650,619 650,619
 Dividends payable 679,970 679,970
TOTAL P=3,928,160 P=3,928,160

Fair Values
The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged
or set between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a
forced or liquidation sale.

The Group has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
and accounts payable and accrued expenses, reasonably approximate their fair values because
these are short-term in nature or the fair value difference is not material.  Financial assets at FVPL
and AFS financial assets are stated at their fair values based on quoted prices.